

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Environmental Law and Policy Center, and)	
Dakota Resource Council)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20190220
vs.)	
)	Burleigh County District Court Case
North Dakota Public Service Commission,)	No.: 08-2018-CV-02937
and Meridian Energy Group, Inc.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
)	
)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DAKOTA RESOURCE COUNCIL
AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Environmental Law and Policy Center

Braaten Law Firm

Scott Strand (*Pro Hac Vice*)
60 South 6th St., Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 386-6409

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394
JJ England, ND Bar #08135
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-2911

Rachel Granneman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 795-3737

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... ¶ 1

ARGUMENT..... ¶ 5

I. DRC and ELPC’s Argument that the PSC Was Required to Take the Complaint’s Allegations as True for Purposes of the Motion to Dismiss Was Raised Below and Is an Integral Part of DRC and ELPC’s Specifications of Error..... ¶ 5

II. The Federal Case Law on which Meridian and the PSC Rely Does Not Support their Position..... ¶ 9

III. If Taken as True, DRC and ELPC’s Allegations that Meridian Is Currently Building a Refinery with a Capacity of at Least 50,000 bpd Are Sufficient to Support the PSC’s Authority to Conduct a Siting Review..... ¶ 15

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2011)..... ¶ 9

Crawford v. United States, 796 F.2d 924, 928 (7th Cir.1986)..... ¶ 10

Kamen v. American Telephone & Telephone Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)..... ¶ 9

Linberg v. Sanford Medical Ctr., 2016 ND 140, 881 N.W.2d 658 (2016)..... ¶ 6

Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)..... ¶¶ 9, 10

Pudlowski v. The St. Louis Rams, LLC, 829 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)..... ¶ 9

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-01 *et seq.*..... ¶¶ 3, 18

N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-01..... ¶ 9

N.D.C.C. § 49-22.1-04..... ¶¶ 3, 9, 17

REGULATIONS

N.D.A.C. § 69-06-08..... ¶ 19
